MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1911

Chapter 108.

Resolve making appropriations for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Whereas, the state of Maine holds in trust for the Passama- Preamble. quoddy tribe of Indians a certain large sum of money, to wit, thirty-three thousand one hundred forty dollars and seventy cents, and whereas all funds appropriated by the seventy-third legislature for the care, maintenance and relief of said tribe have been expended for the purposes and in the manner prescribed by law, and because of the lack of available funds, said tribe may fall into distress and be deprived of proper food, shelter and clothing.

Whereas, by reason of the foregoing facts the appropriation called for in this resolve is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and in the opinion of this legislatrue constitutes an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, be it therefore

Resolved, that there be paid from the state treasury, to be Passamaexpended under the direction of the governor and council, to dians, approthe agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians for the benefit of said tribe for the years nineteen hundred and eleven and nineteen hundred and twelve as follows:

For May dividends each year	\$400 00
For November dividends each year	400 00
For distressed poor each year	5,000 00
For agricultural purposes each year	400 00
For plowing each year	100 00
For fertilizer each year	100 00
For bounty on crops each year	100 00
For wood each year	650 00
For salary of priests each year	600 00
For salary of governors each year	100 00
For salary of lieutenant governors each	
year	40 00
For salary of agent each year	400 00
For salary of police at Pleasant Point	
each year	100 00
For salary of police at Peter Dana's	
Point each year	30 00
For educational purposes each year	1,200 00
For school books each year	60 00
For basket ash each year	350 00
For fuel for school and church Pleasant	
Point each year	175 00

Снар, 109

For insurance on church and home Pleasant Point, each year For repair of roads of Peter Dana's Point each year For repair of buildings at Peter Dana's	100 00
Point each year	50 00
each year	50 00
General Appropriation for nineteen hundred and eleven only. 12 new seats for school house at Peter Dana's Point\$45 00 New floor in school house at Peter Dana's Point, hardwood50 00 Total	\$10,505 00
each year	100 00
Point each year	40 00
	\$10,645 00
For a woodshed at Peter Dana's Point, nineteen hundred and eleven	200 00

Chapter 109.

Resolve in favor of Frank L. Hodgkins of Lamoine.

Frank L. Hodgkins, in favor of. Resolved, that the sum of two hundred and twenty-three dollars be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to Frank L. Hodgkins of Lamoine, for expenses incurred by him in the contested election case of Otis Littlefield vs. Frank L. Hodgkins, as representative to the legislature from the class towns of Bluehill, Surry, Hancock, Trenton and Lamoine, and for his salary and mileage as said representative.

Approved March 28, 1911.